

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

LORAINÉ SUNDQUIST,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOAH A. LEVINE
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, N.Y. 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTE AND REGULATION INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 15 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG..... | 16 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion for the Supreme Court of Utah, dated July 23, 2013 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Oral Ruling of the Third Dis- trict Court for the State of Utah, dated June 27, 2011 | 29a |
| APPENDIX C: Order of the Supreme Court of Utah denying rehearing, dated September 16, 2013..... | 39a |
| APPENDIX D: Request To Clarify Order Denying Appellee’s Petition for Rehearing, filed in the Utah Supreme Court on Janu- ary 3, 2014..... | 41a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------|------|
| APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions | |
| Utah Stat. § 57-1-19 | 45a |
| Utah Stat. § 57-1-21 | 46a |
| Utah Stat. § 57-1-21.5 | 48a |
| Utah Stat. § 57-1-23 | 51a |
| Utah Stat. § 57-1-23.5 | 52a |
| Utah Stat. § 57-1-24 | 53a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012) | 22 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)..... | 15, 19, 25, 28 |
| <i>Bell v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Utah 2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) | 19 |
| <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 10, 22 |
| <i>Citizens & Southern National Bank v. Bougas</i> , 434 U.S. 35 (1977) | 14, 16 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) | 23 |
| <i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) | 30 |
| <i>Dutcher v. Matheson</i> , 733 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Farmers’ & Mechanics’ National Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)..... | 18 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... | 19 |
| <i>First National Bank of Hartford v. Hartford</i> , 273 U.S. 548 (1927) | 26 |
| <i>Garrett v. ReconTrust, N.A.</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2013 WL 5273125 (10th Cir. Sept. 19, 2013) | 14, 28 |
| <i>Investment Co. Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971) | 23 |
| <i>Jaldin v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2013 WL 4566519 (4th Cir. Aug. 29, 2013) | 15, 29 |
| <i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Johnson</i> , 719 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)..... | 19, 25, 29 |
| <i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) | 23 |
| <i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) | 22, 27 |
| <i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1873) | 18 |
| <i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007) | 15, 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS | |
| 12 U.S.C. | |
| § 29..... | 5 |
| § 85..... | 25, 30 |
| § 92a..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 93a..... | 23 |
| § 371..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 2 |
| Act of Sept. 26, 1918, 40 Stat. 967 | 5 |
| Federal Reserve Act of 1913, Dec. 23, 1913, 38 Stat. 262 | 5, 17 |
| National Bank Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-722, 76 Stat. 668 | 5 |
| Tex. Fin. Code §§ 32.001, 182.001..... | 9 |
| Utah Code Ann. | |
| §§ 57-1-19 to -36 | 8 |
| § 57-1-19 | 8 |
| § 57-1-21 | 8 |
| § 57-1-24 | 8 |
| § 57-1-27 | 8 |
| Utah Laws 2001, c. 236, § 2 | 8 |
| S. Ct. R. 13.3..... | 2 |
| Utah R. App. P. 35(d)..... | 2 |
| 12 C.F.R. | |
| § 9.2..... | 6, 8, 24 |
| § 9.7..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| H.R. 12,577..... | 5 |
| 51 Cong. Rec. S879 (Dec. 15, 1913)..... | 17 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY MATERIALS | |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 68,543 (Dec. 30, 1996)..... | 24 |
| 66 Fed. Reg. 34,792 (July 2, 2001) | 6, 7, 21, 25, 27 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Brief Amicus Curiae of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Dutcher v.</i> <i>Matheson</i> , No. 12-4150, 2013 WL 3795800 (10th Cir. July 12, 2013)..... | 13, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28 |
| Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary | 10 |
| OCC Interpretive Ltr., 1986 WL 143993 (June 13, 1986) | 8 |
| OCC Interpretive Ltr. 646, 1994 WL 271179 (Apr. 12, 1994)..... | 5 |
| OCC Interpretive Ltr. 695, 1995 WL 788085 (Dec. 8, 1995) | 27 |
| OCC Interpretive Ltr. 866, 1999 WL 983923 (Oct. 8, 1999)..... | 7 |
| OCC Interpretive Ltr. 872, 1999 WL 1251391 (Oct. 28, 1999)..... | 7 |
| OCC Interpretive Ltr. 973, 2003 WL 23675954 (Aug. 12, 2003)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| OCC Interpretive Ltr. 995, 2004 WL 3418856 (June 22, 2004)..... | 24 |
| OCC Interpretive Ltr. 1106, 2008 WL 7137071 (Oct. 10, 2008)..... | 7 |
